

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP NO. 5339 AND 5340 OF 2013 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 449 OF 2011

RAJDEO SAO

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR (NOW JHARKHAND)

Respondent(s)

(for grant of parole)

Date: 20/03/2013 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

State of Jharkhand Mr. Anil K. Jha, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on Board.

Heard learned counsel for the parties in Crl.M.P. No. 5339 of 2013 - for parole.

The appellant seeks parole for one month in view of the fact that the marriage of his daughter is fixed for 22nd March, 2013. It appears that during the pendency of this application, the appellant has already missed some of the important ceremonies, which were to be performed by him.

Although the learned counsel for the State is present, he is not able to inform the Court as to whether the marriage is actually fixed, as stated by the appellant. However, the appellant has produced before us the wedding card which indicates that the marriage is fixed on the 22nd March, 2013.

In view of the above, on purely humanitarian ground, we direct that the appellant be released on parole for a period of three weeks, to the satisfaction of the Additional Judicial Commissioner, Ranchi, Jharkhand.

CrI.M.P. No. 5339 of 2013 is, accordingly, allowed.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)

(Indu Bala Kapur)

Court Master

Court Master